

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ROY DEN HOLLANDER, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF :

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF :

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in their :

official and individual capacities, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :

-----X

10 Civ. 9277 (LTS) (HBP)

ORIGINAL FILED BY E.C.F.

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS TO VACATE JUDGMENT
AND AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for State Defendants
120 Broadway - 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8634

CLEMENT J. COLUCCI
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
PREVIOUS PROCEEDINGS	2
A. Den Hollander I.....	2
B. The Present Action: Original Complaint.....	3
C. The Present Action: Disposition	4
D. The Proposed Amendment.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I THERE ARE NO GROUNDS TO VACATE THIS COURT'S ORDER.....	5
POINT II PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SEEK AMENDMENT	7
POINT III AMENDMENT SHOULD BE DENIED AS FUTILE BECAUSE "FEMINISM" IS NOT A RELIGION AND THE STATE DEFENDANTS' ACTIVITIES DO NOT TEND TO ESTABLISH RELIGION.....	8
A. The State Defendants: Powers and Responsibilities	9
1. The Regents and the Commissioner	9
B. "Feminism" is Not a Religion for Purposes of the Establishment Clause	12
C. Registration of Curricula and Degree Programs That Comply With Religion-Neutral Academic Standards Does Not Constitute an Establishment of Religion	17
1. Secular Purpose.....	18
2. Primary Effect.....	19
3. Entanglement	19
D. Bundy Aid May be Given Even to Religious Institutions and Programs Without Violating the Establishment Clause.....	20

1. Religiously-Neutral Definition of Beneficiaries.....	21
2. No Indoctrination by the Government.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Africa v. Commonwealth of Penn.</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 827 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Antomarchi v. Consolidated Edison Co., of New York, Inc.</i> , 03 Civ. 7735 (LTS), 2011 WL 253640 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011)	6
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	20
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	19
<i>Den Hollander v. Institute for Research on Women & Gender at Columbia University</i> , <i>et al.</i> , 09-1910-cv, 372 Fed. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2010)	3, 6, 7
<i>Dougherty v. North Hempstead Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	15, 18, 21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	15
<i>Excelsior Coll. v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 306 A.D.2d 675, 761 N.Y.S.2d 700 (3d Dep't 2003)	12
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Hollander v. Institute for Research on Women & Gender at Columbia University et al. ("Den Hollander I")</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7286, 2009 WL 1025960 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2009).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Hollander v. Members of the Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York of New York ("Den Hollander II")</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9277 (LTS)(HBP)(S.D.N.Y.).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Lucente v. IBM Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 203 (1948) (Jackson, J., concurring).....	16, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Moore v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 593, 407 N.Y.S.2d 452 (1978).....	11, 18
<i>National Petrochemical Co. of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf</i> , 930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Nettis v. Levitt</i> , 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Salahuddin v. Coughlin</i> , 993 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Schwartz v. The Olympic, Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 800 (D. Del. 1947).....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 665 F. Supp. 684 (S.D. Ala.), <i>rev'd</i> , 827 F.2d 684 (11 th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Summit Office Park, Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 1278 (5 th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Turner v. First Wisconsin Mortgage Trust</i> , 454 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Wis. 1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14, 15, 17
<i>U.S. v. Internat'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Meyers</i> , 93 F.3d 1475 (10 th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>U.S. v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	13
<i>Virgin Airways v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Warder v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 186, 440 N.Y.S.2d 875 (1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1125 (1981)	10, 12, 18
<i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	13
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Williams v. New York City Dept. of Corrections</i> , 219 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12
<i>Zangara v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of America</i> , 05 CV 731, 2006 WL 825231 at *3 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2006).....	8
 <u>Federal Constitution</u>	
First Amendment	19
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Cases	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Fourteenth Amendment, Equal Protection Clause.....	3
 <u>Federal Statutes and Rules</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> , Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972.....	3, 4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
Rule 15(a).....	1
Rule 20.....	1
Rule 59(e).....	5, 6
Rule 60(b).....	5
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(iv).....	5
Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(vi).....	5
Local Rules	
6.3.....	6
 <u>State Constitution</u>	
Art. 11, § 2	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

State Regulations and Statutes

8 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 3.47.....	10
§ 3.47(a)(1)	10
§ 3.47(a)(2)	11
§ 3.47(c)	11
§ 3.47(d).....	11
§ 3.50.....	11
Part 52 (Commissioner's Regulations).....	18
§ 52.1(a)(1)	11
§ 52.2.....	11
§ 52.2(a)	11
§ 52.2(b).....	11
§ 52.2(c)	11
§ 52.2(c)(1)	11
§ 52.2(d)-(f).....	11
§ 52.2(l).....	11
§ 52.2(l)(f).....	11

N.Y. Educ. Law

§ 101.....	9
§ 201.....	9
§ 202.....	9
§ 207.....	10, 18
§ 214.....	10
§ 215.....	10
§ 6401.....	12, 20
§ 6401(3).....	21

Other Authorities

12A C. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure, Civil</i> , § 1489 (3d ed. 2010)	5
Bart D. Ehrman, <i>God's Problem: How the Bible Fails to Answer Our Most Important Question - Why We Suffer</i> (2008)	19
George C. Freeman III, <i>The Misguided Search for the Constitutional Definition of "Religion"</i> , <i>Geo. L. Rev.</i> 1519, 1563-64 (1983).....	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Other Authorities

Jeffrey Usman, *Defining Religion: The Struggle to Define Religion Under the First Amendment and the Contributions and Insights of Other Disciplines of Study*, 83 N. Dak. L. Rev. 123 (2007)13

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*, p. 1187 (2d ed. 1988)15

Stanley Ingber, *Religion or Ideology: A Needed Clarification of the Religion Clauses*, 41 Stan. L. Rev. 233, 264 (1989).....13

Steven G. Gey, *Why is Religion Special?: Reconsidering the Accommodation of Religion Under the Religion Clauses*, 52 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 75, 154 (1990).....16
